

No. 17-21

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

PAUL M. SHERMAN
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA
22203
(703) 682-9320

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Introduction and Interest of the *Amicus Curiae*.....1
Argument.....3
 A. The question presented implicates
 important First Amendment values.3
 B. Barring claims for retaliatory arrest
 where probable cause existed would
 severely chill First Amendment activity.....6
 1. A categorical probable-cause bar
 prevents courts from identifying the
 true motive behind government
 retaliation.7
 2. A categorical probable-cause bar
 unduly chills First Amendment
 activity.9
Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	7
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	9
<i>Dahl v. Holley</i> , 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	4
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	3
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Bd. of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	2, 7, 12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stromberg v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	4
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fla. Stat.	
§ 316.123(2)(a)	11
§ 316.155(1)	10
§ 316.183	10
§ 316.195	11
§ 316.221(1)	11
§ 316.0895(1)	11
§ 316.1515	11
Miscellaneous	
1 Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> 181 (H. Reeve trans. 1961)	4
Inst. for Justice, <i>Entrepreneur’s Survival Guide</i> (Sept. 2014)	2
The Federalist No. 17, at 107 (Alexan- der Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	5
